## 154.12-212 Energy resource information.

The cabinet shall be responsible for energy resource information. The secretary of the Cabinet for Economic Development may enter into a contractual agreement between the cabinet and the Kentucky Geological Survey and any other organizations deemed necessary in order to perform this function.

Effective: July 15, 1994

**History:** Amended 1994 Ky. Acts ch. 499, sec. 14, effective July 15, 1994. – Repealed, reenacted, and amended as KRS 154.12-212, 1992 Ky. Acts ch. 105, sec. 35, effective July 14, 1992 -- Renumbered as KRS 152.075 on July 10, 1991. -- Repealed, reenacted, and amended as KRS 224.0334, 1990 Ky. Acts ch. 325, sec. 17, effective July 13, 1990. -- Amended 1982 Ky. Acts ch. 345, sec. 7, effective July 15, 1982. -- Amended 1980 Ky. Acts ch. 295, sec. 36, effective July 15, 1980. -- Created 1978 Ky. Acts ch. 186, sec. 11, effective March 29, 1978.

**Legislative Research Commission Note** (11/21/96). In renumbering this statute in 1991, the prior reference to the Commerce Cabinet was changed to the Cabinet for Economic Development (see 1988 Ky. Acts Ch. 205, § 9). This change was made pursuant to KRS 7.136.

**Formerly codified as** KRS 152.075 and also previously codified as KRS 224.0334, and 152A.120.